
FOOD WARMER
- ELECTRIC

USER MANUAL

112925 Rev. C

Warning: To reduce risk of fi re, or electric shock, don’t 
remove rear cover. No user serviceable parts inside. Repair 
should be done by authorized service personnel only. 



User Manual
* PLEASE READ AND KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS*

INDOOR USE ONLY
  WARNING 

ELECTRIC SHOCK, FIRE, AND BURN INJURIES CAN OCCUR IF 
THIS EQUIPMENT IS NOT USED PROPERLY.

- Unplug unit before cleaning, moving, or servicing.
- Do not immerse in water
- Remove rear panel before cleaning cabinet
- Inside surfaces may be HOT
- Do not spray liquids into cabinet or back panel. This could 

damage electrical components.

Function & Purpose:
This unit is intended to hold food at proper serving temperature. It is 
NOT intended to cook raw food.

Operation:
1. Place food warmer on fl at stable surface
2. Plug power cord into grounded electrical outlet
3. Turn power switch to ON position
4. Unit reaches maximum temperature in 20 minutes
5. Place hot food into food warmer
6. Turn off power switch, then unplug food warmer prior to
     transporting 

Cleaning:
- Turn off power, unplug unit, and allow to completely cool before 

cleaning the unit.
- Clean with a damp cloth and mild detergent solution, wiping in 

the grain direction.
- Do not use abrasives, scrapers, or cleaners containing 

chlorine.
- Rinse with wet cloth, and dry with a clean dry cloth.
- Scratches can be blended with a fi ne 3M Scotch Brite® pad, 

wiping in the grain direction.

IMPORTANT: 
Always provide the serial 
number when ordering parts.

Note: Switch light is on whenever 
unit is plugged in, or connected 
to the power supply cord, even if 
fuse is blown.

UNIT REACHES MAXIMUM
TEMPERATURE IN 20 MINUTES.

Refer to the next page 
for the parts illustration.

SICO® America Inc. reserves the right to substitute materials or make changes if materials are not available or such changes improve the product.

FOOD WARMER
Model No. 4918-700 (120V)
Model No. 4918-800 (240V)
Model No. 4938-700 (120V)
Model No. 4938-800 (240V)

Caution: Risk of fi re, or electric shock. Replace only with manufac-
turer’s cord set. Contact SICO® Customer Care for part number. 

SA1965: The lightning fl ash with arrowhead symbol, within an equilateral 
triangle, is intended to alert the user to the presence of uninsulated 
“dangerous voltage” within the product enclosure that may be of suffi cient 
magnitude to constitute a risk of fi re, or electric shock to persons. 
UL0004: The exclamation point, within an equilateral triangle, 
is intended to alert the user to the presence of important 
operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature 
accompanying the appliance.
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Parts List
Item Part No. Description Qty
1 121081 Box, less door, with handles & latch 1
1 121081B Box Black, less door, with handles & latch 1
2 121082 Door (with hinge) 1
2 121082B Door Black (with hinge) 1
3 109501-05 Rivet, pop, 1/8-inch dia., 8
4 112922 Shelf - included on 121081(B) 3
5 112924 Latch - included on 121081(B) 1
6 109505-08 Rivet, pop, 5/32” dia., #52 26
7 121143 Handle, side - included on 121081(B) 2
9 108352-01 Handle, top - included on 121081(B) 1
11 109501-04 Cover, element - included on 121791-XX 1
21 109500-10 Screw, Phillips sheet-metal, #8 x 3/8” 4
22 121791-700-04* Panel assembly, back, 120V (complete with element, etc.) 1
22 121791-700B-04* Panel assembly, back, 120V BLACK (complete with element, etc.) 1
22 121791-800-04* Panel assembly, back, 240V (complete with element, etc.) 1
22 121791-800B-04* Panel assembly, back, 240V, BLACK (complete with element, etc.) 1
25 109500-07 Fuse, 250V 3A, GMA 5 x 20 mm - included on 121791-XX 1
26 112921 Screw, Phillips, 10-24 x 1-1/4” 4
34 112923 Washer, CSK, #10 4
35 111934 Plate, heater element mounting - included on 121791-XX 2
36 108352-07 Rivet, pop, 5/32” dia., #56 8
38 120545 Rivet, pop, 5/32” #54 4

* ADD W TO THE NUMBER 
FOR WHEEL AND HANDLE 
BACK PANEL.

CONTACT CUSTOMER CARE 
FOR PART NUMBER



Manual de Usuario
* LEA Y CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES*

SOLO PARA USO EN INTERIORES

  ADVERTENCIA 
ESI EL EQUIPO NO SE USA CORRECTAMENTE, SE PUEDE PRODUCIR 
UNA DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, UN INCENDIO O QUEMADURAS.

- Desconecte la unidad antes de limpiarla, trasladarla o realizarle 
reparaciones.

- No la sumerja en agua
- Retire el panel posterior antes de limpiar el gabinete
- Las superfi cies interiores pueden estar CALIENTES
- No rocíe líquidos en el gabinete o en el panel posterior. Esto podría 

dañar los componentes eléctricos.

Función y propósito:
sta unidad se diseñó para mantener los alimentos con el fi n de servirlos a una 
temperatura adecuada. NO está diseñada para cocinar alimentos crudos.

Modo de uso:
1. Coloque el calentador de alimentos en una superfi cie plana y estable
2. Conecte el cable de alimentación a un tomacorriente con descarga 

a tierra
3. Coloque el interruptor en la posición ON (Encendido)
4. La unidad alcanza su máxima temperatura en 20 minutos
5. Coloque los alimentos calientes en el calentador
6. Apague el interruptor y desconecte el calentador de alimentos antes de 

transportarlo 
Cleaning:

- Interrumpa la alimentación, desenchufe la unidad y deje que se enfríe 
por completo antes de limpiarla.

- Límpiela con un paño húmedo y detergente suave; hágalo siguiendo la 
misma dirección del grano

- No utilice abrasivos, espátulas ni limpiadores con cloro
- Enjuáguela con un paño húmedo y séquela con un paño seco y limpio
- Los rayones pueden atenuarse con una almohadilla fi na de Scotch 

Brite® de 3M; pásela siguiendo la misma dirección del grano

IMPORTANE:
Siempre tenga a mano el número 
de serie cuando ordene piezas.

LA UNIDAD ALCANZA SU MÁXIMA 
TEMPERATURA EN 20 MINUTOS.

Consulte el próximo página para 
ver la ilustración de las piezas

SICO® AMERICA Inc. se reserva el derecho de 
sustituir los materiales o hacer modifi caciones 
si dichos materiales no están disponibles o si 
dichas modifi caciones mejoran el producto.

Calentador de alimentos
Modelo N.º 4918-700 (120V)
Modelo N.º 4918-800 (240V)
Modelo N.º 4938-700 (120V)
Modelo N.º 4938-800 (240V)

Precaución: Riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica. Reemplace 
únicamente con el conjunto de cables del fabricante. Comuníquese con el 
Servicio de atención al cliente de SICO® para solicitar el número de pieza.

SA1965: El símbolo de relámpago con una fl echa dentro de un triángulo equilátero 
tiene por objeto alertar al usuario de la presencia de “tensión peligrosa” sin 
aislamiento en el interior del producto que puede ser de una magnitud sufi ciente 
para constituir un riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica para personas.

UL0004: El signo de exclamación, dentro de un triángulo equilátero, tiene 
por objeto alertar a los usuarios de la presencia de instrucciones importantes 
de operación y mantenimiento (reparación) en el manual suministrado con 
el aparato.

Nota: La luz está encendida 
cuando la unidad está enchufada o 
conectada al cable de alimentación, 
incluso si el fusible se quemó.
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Lista de Piezas
IArtículo N.º de pieza    Descripción Cant.
1 121081    Caja, sin puerta, con manijas y cerrojo 1
1 121081B    Caja negra, sin puerta, con manijas y cerrojo 1
2 121082    Puerta (con bisagra) 1
2 121082B    Puerta negra (con bisagra) 1
3 109501-05    Remache POP de 1/8” de diám. 8
4 112922    Estante 3
5 112924    Cerrojo 1
6 109505-08    Remache POP de 5/32” de diám., n.º 52 26
7 121143    Manija, lateral 2
9 108352-01    Manija, superior 1
11 109501-04    Cubierta, elemento 1
21 109500-10    Tornillo de plancha Phillips, n.º 8 de 3/8” 4
22 121791-700-04*    Conjunto del panel posterior, 120 V (completo con elemento, etc.) 1
22 121791-700B-04*  Conjunto del panel posterior, 120 V, NEGRO (completo con elemento, etc.) 1
22 121791-800-04*    Conjunto del panel posterior, 240 V (completo con elemento, etc.) 1
22 121791-800B-04* Conjunto del panel posterior, 240 V, NEGRO (completo con elemento, etc.) 1
25 109500-07    Fusible, 250 V, 3 A, GMA 5 x 20 mm 1
26 112921    Tornillo Phillips, 10-24 x 1-1/4” 4
34 112923    Arandela para tornillos de cabeza avellanada, n.º 10 4
35 111934    Placa, montaje del elemento del calentador 2
36 108352-07    Remache POP de 5/32” de diám., n.º 56 8
38 120545    Remache POP de 5/32”, n.º 54 4

*AGREGUE “W” AL NÚMERO DE LA 
RUEDA Y DEL PANEL TRASERO DE 
LA MANIJA

Comuníquese con el 
servicio de atención al 
cliente para conocer el 
número de pieza.



Manuel de l’utilisateur
* LIRE ET CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS*
RÉSERVÉ À UNE UTILISATION À L’INTÉRIEUR

  AVERTISSEMENT
UNE MAUVAISE UTILISATION DE CET APPAREIL PEUT PROVOQUER 
UN CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE, UN INCENDIE OU DES BRÛLURES.

- Débrancher l’appareil avant de le nettoyer, de le 
déplacer ou de l’entretenir.

- Ne pas immerger dans l’eau
- Retirer le panneau arrière avant de nettoyer l’enceinte
- Les surfaces intérieures peuvent être CHAUDES
- Ne pas vaporiser de liquides dans l’enceinte ou sur 

le panneau arrière. Cela risquerait d’endommager 
les composants électriques.

Fonction et objectif :
Cet appareil est destiné à maintenir les plats au chaud à la température de 
service adéquate. Il N’EST PAS destiné à cuisiner des aliments crus.
Fonctionnement :

1. Poser le chauffe-plat sur une surface stable et plane
2. Brancher le cordon d’alimentation sur une prise murale mise à la terre
3. Placer l’interrupteur d’alimentation sur la position ON
4. L’appareil atteint sa température maximale en 20 minutes
5. Placer les aliments chauds dans le chauffe-plats
6. Mettre l’appareil hors tension, puis débrancher le 

chauffe-plats avant de le transporter 
Nettoyage :

- Mettre l’appareil hors tension, débrancher l’appareil et 
le laisser complètement refroidir avant de le nettoyer.

- Nettoyer avec un chiffon humide et une solution de détergent doux, en 
essuyant dans le sens du grain

- Ne pas utiliser de produits abrasifs, de grattoirs ni de détergents 
contenant du chlore

- Rincer avec un chiffon humide et essuyer avec un 
chiffon sec propre

- Il est possible d’atténuer les rayures à l’aide d’un tampon 3M Scotch 
Brite®, en essuyant dans le sens du grain

IMPORTANT : 
Toujours indiquer le numéro 
de série lors d’une commande 
de pièces.

L’APPAREIL ATTEINT SA TEMPÉRATURE 
MAXIMALE EN 20 MINUTES.

Voir la page suivante pour 
l’illustration des pièces.

SICO® America Inc. se réserve le droit de 
substituer des matériaux ou d’apporter des 
modifi cations si certains matériaux ne sont 
pas disponibles ou si ces changements 
permettent d’améliorer le produit.

Chauffe-plats
Modèle nº 4918-700 (120 V)
Modèle nº 4918-800 (240 V)
Modèle nº 4938-700 (120 V)
Modèle nº 4938-800 (240 V)

Remarque : Le voyant de l’interrupteur 
est allumé chaque fois que l’appareil 
est branché ou raccordé au cordon 
d’alimentation, même si le fusible a sauté.

Attention : Risque d’incendie ou de choc électrique. Remplacer uniquement 
par les câbles fournis par le fabricant. Communiquer avec le Service 
d’assistance à la clientèle de SICO® pour obtenir le numéro de référence.

SA1965 : Le symbole clignotant en forme de pointe de fl èche, formant un triangle 
équilatéral, est destiné à avertir l’utilisateur de la présence d’une « tension 
dangereuse » non isolée dans l’enceinte du produit, dont la puissance peut 
être suffi sante pour constituer un risque d’incendie ou de choc électrique.
UL0004 : Le point d’exclamation au centre d’un triangle équilatéral est 
destiné à avertir l’utilisateur de la présence d’instructions d’utilisation et 
d’entretien importantes dans les documents accompagnant l’appareil.
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LISTE DES PIÈCES
Article nº de pièce Description Qté
1 121081 Boîtier, sans porte, avec poignées et loquet 1
1 121081B Boîtier noir, sans porte, avec poignées et loquet 1
2 121082 Porte (avec charnières) 1
2 121 082B Porte noire (avec charnières) 1
3 109501-05 Rivet, sauteur, 1/8 po de dia., 8
4 112922 Étagère - incluse sur le modèle 121081(B) 3
5 112924 Loquet - inclus sur le modèle 121081(B) 1
6 109505-08 Rivet, sauteur, 5/32 po de dia., nº 52 26
7 121143 Poignée latérale - incluse sur le modèle 121081(B) 2
9 108352-01 Poignée supérieure - incluse sur le modèle 121081(B) 1
11 109501-04 Capot, élément - inclus sur le modèle 121791-XX 1
21 109500-10 Vis, cruciforme en feuille de métal, nº 8 x 3/8 po 4
22 121791-700-06* Assemblage de panneau, arrière, 120 V (complet avec élément, etc.) 1
22 121791-700B-06* Assemblage de panneau, arrière, 120 V NOIR (complet avec élément, etc.) 1
22 121791-800-06* Assemblage de panneau, arrière, 240 V (complet avec élément, etc.) 1
22 121791-800B-06* Assemblage de panneau, arrière, 240 V NOIR (complet avec élément, etc.) 1
25 109500-07 Fusible, 250 V 3 A, GMA 5 x 20 mm - inclus sur le modèle 121791-XX 1
26 112921 Vis, cruciforme, 10-24 x 1 1/4 po 4
34 112923 Rondelle, CSK, nº 10 4
35 111934 Plaque, montage de l’élément chauffant - incluse sur le modèle 121791-XX 2
36 108352-07 Rivet, sauteur, 5/32 po de dia., nº 56 8
38 120545 Rivet, sauteur, 5/32 po, nº 54 4

* AJOUTER W AU NUMÉRO POUR 
LE PANNEAU ARRIÈRE AVEC 
ROULETTE ET POIGNÉE.

Contacter le service 
clientèle pour connaître 
le numéro de pièce



ユーザーマニュアル
* このマニュアルをよく読み、保管してください*

屋内専用

  警告 
本製品を適切に使用しないことにより、感電、火災、および火傷などの負傷を生じる
恐れがあります。

- 清掃、移動、点検の際は、必ずまず電源プラグを外してください。
- 水に浸けないでください。
- キャビネットを清掃する際は、背面パネルを取り外してください。
- 内部表面は高温になります。
- キャビネットや背面パネルに液体をかけないでください。 電気コンポー
ネントを損傷する可能性があります。

機能および目的：
本製品は、食品を適切な温度で保温するための機器です。生の食材を調理す
る目的では使用できません。

操作:
1. フードウォーマーを平らな面に配置します。
2. 電源コードを、接地されたコンセントにつなぎます。
3. 電源スイッチを、ON 位置にします。
4. 20分以内に最高温度に達します。
5. 温かい食品をフードウォーマーに入れます。
6. フードウォーマーを移動する際は、まず電源スイッチをオフにして、プラ
グを外してください。

清掃:
- 清掃する前に、必ず電源スイッチをオフにしてプラグを外し、完全に冷え
るまで待ってください。

- 湿らせた布に中性洗剤を浸し、縦方向に拭いてください。
- 塩素を含んでいる研磨材、こてやクリーナーは使用しないでください。
- 湿った布ですすぎ、きれいな乾いた布で乾燥させます。
- ひっかき傷は、純正3M Scotch Brite®パッドを塗り、縦方向に拭いてくだ
さい。

重要：
パーツのご注文の際は、必ずシリア
ル番号をお知らせください。

20分以内に最高温度に達します。

部品図については次ページを
参照してください。
SICO® AMERICA Inc. は、部材が調達できない
場合や製品の改良につながる場合、部材の交
換または変更を行う権利を有します。

フードウォーマー
モデル  No. 4918-700 (120V)
モデル  No. 4918-800 (240V)
モデル  No. 4938-700 (120V)
モデル  No. 4938-800 (240V)

注意：火災、感電の危険性があります。交換はメーカーのコードセットのみご
使用ください。パーツ番号は、SICO®カスタマーケアへお問い合わせください。

SA1965：この正三角形に、矢印のついた電光閃光のマークは、製品の
内部に絶縁されていない「危険な電圧」が存在することを意味し、火災ま
たは人体に感電の危険性があることをユーザーに警告するものです。

UL0004：この正三角形の中に感嘆符のあるマークは、機器に付属の文
書に、操作上およびメンテナンス（点検）上重要な説明があることを示し
ています。

注意：ヒューズが飛んだ場合でも、ユニ
ットの電源が差し込まれている、または
電源供給コードに接続されている場合
は常にスイッチライトが点灯します。
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パーツリスト
アイテム パーツ番号 説明 数量
1 121081 ボックス、ドアなし、ハンドルおよびラッチ付き 1
1 121081B ボックス黒、ドアなし、ハンドルおよびラッチ付き 1
2 121082 ドア（ヒンジ付き） 1
2 121082B ドア黒（ヒンジ付き） 1
3 109501-05 リベット、ポップ、直径1/8インチ 8
4 112922 シェルフ 3
5 112924 ラッチ 1
6 109505-08 リベット、ポップ、直径5/32インチ、#52 26
7 121143 ハンドル、サイド 2
9 108352-01 ハンドル、トップ 1
11 109501-04 カバー、エレメント 1
21 109500-10 ネジ、フィリップシートメタル、#8 x 3/8インチ 4
22 121791-700-02* パネルアセンブリ、バック、120V （エレメント装備） 1
22 121791-700B-02* パネルアセンブリ、バック、120V 黒（エレメント装備） 1
22 121791-800-02* パネルアセンブリ、バック、240V （エレメント装備） 1
22 121791-800B-02* パネルアセンブリ、バック、240V 黒（エレメント装備） 1
25 109500-07 ヒューズ、250V 3A、GMA 5 x 20 mm 1
26 112921 ネジ、フィリップ、10-24 x 1-1/4インチ 4
34 112923 ワッシャー、CSK、#10 4
35 111934 プレート、ヒーターエレメント取付用 2
36 108352-07 リベット、ポップ、直径5/32インチ、#56 8
38 120545 リベット、ポップ、直径5/32インチ、#52 4

*ハンドルおよびハンドルの裏パネル用の番号に
「W」を追加してください

パーツ番号はお客様窓口まで
お問い合わせください



사용자 매뉴얼
*매뉴얼 및 설명서는 읽은 후 보관하십시오 *

실내 전용

  경고 
본 제품을 적절히 사용하지 않을 경우 감전, 화재 및 화상이 발생할 수 있습니다.

- 청소, 이동 또는 정비 전에 기기를 전원에서 분리하십시오.
- 물에 적시지 마십시오.
- 캐비닛을 청소할 때에는 사전에 후면 패널을 제거하십시오.
- 내부 표면이 뜨거울 수 있습니다.
- 캐비닛 또는 후면 패널 안에 액체를 분사하지 마십시오. 그럴 경우 전기 

부품이 손상될 수 있습니다.

기능 및 목적:
본 제품의 용도는 음식을 적절한 서빙 온도로 유지하는 것입니다. 
식재료 조리용이 아닙니다.

사용:
1. 푸드워머를 평평하고 안정적인 바닥 표면에 놓습니다.
2. 전원 코드를 접지된 전원 콘센트에 연결합니다.
3. 전원 스위치를 ON 위치에 놓습니다.
4. 기기는 20분 내에 최고 온도에 도달합니다.
5. 뜨거운 음식을 푸드워머에 놓습니다.
6. 옮길 때에는 사전에 전원 스위치를 끈 다음 푸드워머를 
 전원에서 분리합니다.

청소:
- 기기를 청소할 때에는 사전에 전원을 끄고 전원 코드를 분리한 
 다음 완전히 냉각시키십시오.
- 물에 적신 천과 약한 세제를 사용해 나뭇결 방향을 닦아 청소합니다. 
- 연마재, 긁어 내는 도구 또는 염소 함유 세제는 사용하지 마십시오.
- 젖은 천으로 닦아낸 다음 깨끗한 마른 천으로 물기를 제거하십시오.
- 흠집은 미세 3M Scotch Brite® 패드를 사용해 나뭇결 방향으로 닦으면 

보이지 않게 완화할 수 있습니다.

중요 사항: 
주문 시에는 항상 일련번호를 제시해 
주시기 바랍니다.

기기는 20분 내에 최고 온도에 도달합니다.

부품 모양은 이 페이지의 
뒷면을 참조하십시오.

SICO® America Inc.에서는 소재가 가용하지 
않을 경우 소재를 대체하거나 제품 개선을 위
해 제품을 변경할 권리를 보유합니다.

푸드워머
모델 번호 4918-700 (120V)
모델 번호 4918-800 (240V)
모델 번호 4938-700 (120V)
모델 번호 4938-800 (240V)

참고: 장치가 연결되거나 전원 공급 
장치 코드가 연결된 경우 퓨즈가 나간 
경우에도 스위치 조명은 항상 켜져 
있습니다.

주의:  화재 또는 전기 충격 위험  제조사의 코드 세트로만 교체하십시오.  
부품 번호는 SICO® 고객 지원 센터에 문의하십시오.

SA1965: 등변 삼각형 안에 화살표 기호가 있는 번개 모양은 제품 엔클로저 

내에 절연되지 않은 “위험 전압”이 있어 화재 또는 인체 전기 충격의 위험이 

있음을 사용자에게 경고합니다.

UL0004: 등변 삼각형 안에 느낌표는 제품과 함께 제공되는 설명서에 

중요한 운영 및 유지보수(수리) 지침이 있음을 사용자에게 알립니다.



한
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부품 목록
품번 부품번호 품명 수량
1 121081 박스, 도어 (제외), 손잡이 및 래치 포함 1
1 121081B 흑색 박스, 도어(제외), 손잡이 및 래치 포함 1
2 121082 도어(힌지 포함) 1
2 121082B 흑색 도어(힌지 포함) 1
3 109501-05 리벳, 팝형, 1/8” D 8
4 112922 선반 3
5 112924 래치 1
6 109505-08 리벳, 팝형, 5/32” D, #52 26
7 121143 손잡이, 측면 2
9 108352-01 손잡이, 상단 1
11 109501-04 커버, 전열 소자 1
21 109500-10 나사, 필립스 판금, #8 x 3/8” 4
22 121791-700-03* 패널 어셈블리, 후면, 120V(전열 소자 등으로 완성) 1
22 121791-700B-03* 패널 어셈블리, 후면, 120V 흑색(전열 소자 등으로 완성) 1
22 121791-800-03* 패널 어셈블리, 후면, 240V(전열 소자 등으로 완성) 1
22 121791-800B-03* 패널 어셈블리, 후면, 240V 흑색(전열 소자 등으로 완성) 1
25 109500-07 퓨즈, 250V 3A, GMA 5 x 20 mm 1
26 112921 나사, 필립스, 10-24 x 1-1/4” 4
34 112923 와셔, CSK, #10 4
35 111934 플레이트, 히터 전열 소자 장착용 2
36 108352-07 리벳, 팝형, 5/32” D, #56 8
38 120545 리벳, 팝형, 5/32” D, #52 4

*휠 및 손잡이 후면 패널의 경우
번호에 “W”를 붙입니다

부품 번호: 고객 서비스 
센터에 문의
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